
Thank you for choosing SoundPEATS A1 pro Wireless headset. Please read the 
manual carefully, and keep it for further reference. If you need any assistance, 
please contact our customer support team by emailing at 
support@soundpeatsaudio.com.

Package Content

Contents

1 x  SoundPEATS A1 pro Wireless Headset
1 x Carrying Bag
1 x USB Charging Cable
1 x Audio Cable
1 x User Manual

Product Diagram

Speci�cations

Volume+ / Next Track

Multifunctional Button

Volume- / Previous Track

USB Charging Port

LED Indicator

Bluetooth Version
Frequency Response
Maximum Working Range
Charging 
Charging Time
Standby Time 
Music Playing Time
Impedance
Lithium Polymer Battery
Diameter of the Horn 
Sensitivity of the Horn
Rated Power

Bluetooth 4.1
20Hz-10KHz
33 feet (10m)
Micro USB charging plug
About 3 Hours or so
200 Hours
Up to 25 hours (at 60% volume)
32Ω± 15% at 1KHz (DC)
3.7V , 500mAh
2xΦ40mm
108dB ±3 @ 1K Hz, 1mW
10mW

Power On

Power Off

Hang Up

Switch earphone to 
smartphone

Disconnect a device

Reset

Play/Pause
Volume +/-
Play Next/Previous
Answer Phone Call
Reject Phone Call

Maximum Input Power
Operating Voltage
Dimension (L * W * H)
Weight

15mW
3.7V
177.7x145.8x69.5mm/7x5.7x2.7inch
6oz / 175g

Get Comfortable
Wearing the headset
1.Put the headset over your head to your ears.
2.Adjust the headset to your ears until you feel comfortable.

Getting Started
Charging
The headset is partially charged at the factory. Please make sure that you fully 
charge it before using it for the first time.
1. Connect the charging port with any USB charging adapter or active 
computer USB port.
2. Charging will start automatically with LED indicator turning red.
3. The headset is fully charged when LED indicator turns blue.

Note: 
1. The LED indicator will flash red when the battery is low, and you will hear a 
voice prompt “battery low”, then it will repeat every  three minutes. Please 
recharge the headset.
2. Charge the headset at least once every 3 months when not using for a long 
time.
3. When charging using a USB adapter, the charging current should not be 
greater than 1A.

Pairing
To pair the Bluetooth headset with your device, you must first bring it into pairing 
mode.
1.Please turn off other Bluetooth devices nearby, and make sure the headset 
and your Bluetooth device are close enough (within 3 feet). 
2.Starting with the headset turned off. Press and hold the multifunctional button 
for approximately 3 seconds. You will hear the voice prompt “power on” first, just 
keep holding the multifunctional button until total 5 seconds with the voice 
prompt “pairing”. Now the headset is in pairing mode.
3.Activate the Bluetooth function on your device and search for the nearby 
Bluetooth connection:
   For iPhone,/iPad/iPod®: Settings -> Bluetooth -> On
   For Android™: Setting ->Wireless & Networks -> Bluetooth -> On -> Scan for
   devices
   For Windows® Phone 8 devices: Settings -> Bluetooth -> On
4.“:Soundpeats A1 pro”  should be listed in the search result. Select the name to 
connect. Once connected, you will hear a voice prompt “Your headset is 
connected”.

Note:
1.If you want to pair the headset with another device, you need to first turn off 
your headset, and then press and hold the multifunctional button for 3 
seconds. Then you can pair with your device by following the “Pairing” 
instructions. 
2.The headset will stay in pairing mode for 3 minutes at most if no pairing device 
is found. Afterwards, it will power off automatically.
3.The A1 pro headset will switch to standby mode if pairing device is switched 
off or Bluetooth disconnected for 3 minutes. Afterwards, it will power off 
automatically.
4.Maximum operating range for the Bluetooth headset is 33ft (10m) without 
obstacles. If you move out of the range, the headset will lose connection. You 
will need to move back to be within the range and reconnect to your 
Bluetooth audio device.

Connecting back to the previous device
The A1 pro Bluetooth headset can remember previously paired devices. If you 
have previously connected the headset with a device, simply turn off your 
headset then turn on it. The headphones will automatically connect without 
going into pairing mode within 10 seconds.

Controls and Voice Noti�cation
Button Controls
Once connected, the A1 pro headset can control media and phone calls from 
a smartphone or tablet.

Function Operation
Long press and hold the Multifunctional Button for 3 
seconds.
Long press and hold the Multifunctional Button for 3 
seconds.
Short press the Multifunctional Button once.
Short press the +/- button once.
Long press the +/- button.
Short press the Multifunctional Button once.
Long press the Multifunctional Button for 1.5  seconds.

Short press the Multifunctional Button once when you 
are in a call
Long press the Multifunctional Button for 1.5 seconds 
when you are in a call.
Long press the volume+ and volume- buttons 
simultaneously on headphone while it is in connection 
mode.
Long press the Multifunctional Button for 3 seconds 
while the headset is charging.

Turn on the headset
Turn off the headset

Action You will hear

LED Indicator Status

Power on

Power off

Multiparty Call Short press the Multifunctional Button to answer the 
second phone call when you are in a call. Long press 
the Multifunctional Button for 1.5 seconds to hang up 
the incoming call. After you successfully answer the 
second phone call and keep the first phone call, you 
can switch between two phone calls by short 
pressing the Multifunctional Button twice. You can 
end the current phone call by short pressing the 
Multifunctional Button once and answer the other 
phone call.

Voice Noti�cation

Your headset is connectedSuccessfully connected

LED Indicator
The LED indicator gives a good indication of what the headset is doing.

LED indicator is solid red
LED indicator is solid blue

LED indicator flashes red
LED indicator flashes blue quickly

Charging
Fully charged/Pause a music/Connected
 successfully
Low battery
Reset, in paring mode

Trouble Shooting

Q: The headset is on, but it is not connecting to my device?
A: In order for both devices to connect, you will need to bring both devices to 
pairing mode. Simply turn off and restart the headset and device. Then follow 
the instruction in the “Pairing” section.

Q: I have established connection with my smartphone, but I am not 
hearing any sound?
A: Please make sure that you turn up the volume of both devices. Some 
smartphones require you to setup the Bluetooth headset as an audio output 
device before sound is transmitted. Please read the instruction of your 
smartphone for details. If you are using a music player or other Bluetooth 
device, please make sure it supports A2DP stereo music profile.

Q: The sound is not very clear / the caller cannot hear my voice clearly?
A: Please adjust the volume on your phone and headset. Make sure there is no 
source of interference nearby. Stay close to your smartphone.

Q: Can I use the headset while it is charging?
A: No, you cannot use the headset while it is charging.

Q: Why the connection is not stable and cuts out intermittently?
A: Please make sure there are no objects between the headset and your 
Bluetooth device. Please make sure there is no radio or WIFI interference 
nearby.

Q: What is the range of Bluetooth headset?
A: Bluetooth headset has maximum range of 33 feet (10m). However, the 
actual range will depend on usage and environment. Connection is usually 
good within 15-25 feet with no major obstacles between devices. 

Q: My headset will not switch on.
A: Please recharge it and make sure it has enough battery power. If it is fully 
charged and still nothing happens or if you are not able to charge the unit, 
please contact our customer support for warranty cover.

Care and Maintenance
Keep the headset away from heat and humidity.
Do not put the product under direct sunlight or hot areas. High temperatures 
will shorten lifespan of the headset, battery and / or the internal circuit 
board.;
Power off the headset when not in use and before storing.
Do not try to take the product apart.
Do not drop or knock your headset on hard surfaces.
Do not use chemicals or detergents to clean the product.
Do not scrape the surface with sharp objects.

Warranty and Support
Customer Support

If you need any assistance or support, please email 
support@soundpeatsaudio.com with details. We will answer your email 
within 24 hours. We will do our best to provide you with a viable solution.

For more information, please visit www.soundpeatsaudio.com.

Warranty
We warrant this device 12 MONTHS from date of the original purchase for 
manufacturer defects. 
If the device fails due to a manufacturing defect, please contact seller directly 
to initiate return and warranty process.

The following are excluded from SoundPEATS warranty cover:

Device purchased as second hand, used or from unauthorized seller.
Damage resulted from misuse and abusive action.
Damage resulted from chemical, fire, radioactive substance, poison, liquid.
Damage resulted from natural disaster.
Damage caused to any third party / person / object and beyond.

Statement

We can only provide after sale service for products purchased directly from 
SoundPEATS or SoundPEATS authorized distributor. If you have purchased from 
a different seller, please contact them for any exchange or request.

Bluetooth® is a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG Inc.

Vielen Dank für Ihre Auswahl von  SoundPEATS A1 pro kabellose Kopfhörer. Bitte 
lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und bewahren sie für 
weitere Hinweise auf. Wenn Sie Hilfe benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an 
unseren Kundendienst durch E-Mail an 
support@soundpeatsaudio.com.

Package Content
1 x  SoundPEATS A1 pro Wireless Headset
1 x Tragetasche
1 x USB Ladekabel
1 x Audiokabel
1 x Bedienungsanleitung

Produkt Diagramm

Spezi�kationen

Lautstärke + / nächste Musik

Multifunktionstaste

Lautstärke - / letzte Musik

Lautstärke - / letzte Musik

LED Indikator

Bluetooth Version
Frequenzgang
Maximale Reichweite
Laden 
Ladezeit
Standby-Zeit
Musik-Spielzeit
Impedanz
Lithium-Polymer-Batterie
Durchmesser des Horns
Empfindlichkeit des Horns
Nennleistung

Bluetooth 4.1
20Hz-10KHz
33 Füße (10m)
Micro USB Lade-Stecker
Zirca 3 Stunden
200 Stunden
Bis zu 25 Stunden (in der 60% Lautstärke)
32Ω± 15% auf 1KHz (DC)
3.7V , 500mAh
2xΦ40mm
108dB ±3 @ 1K Hz, 1mW
10mW

Anschalten

Ausschalten

Wiedergabe / Pause 
Lautstärke +/- 
Nächster Titel 
/Vorspulen
Anruf 
entgegennehmen

Maximale Eingangsleistung
Betriebsspannung
Abmessungen (L * B * H)
Gewicht

15mW
3.7V
177.7x145.8x69.5mm
6oz / 175g

Mach es Ihnen gemütlich
Das Headset zu tragen
1.Legen Sie das Headset über Ihren Kopf und halten Sie es auf Ihre Ohren.
2.Regulieren Sie das Headset, bis Sie sich wohlfühlen.

Starten
Au�aden
Der Kopfhörer ist in der Fabrik zum Teil geladen. Bitte versichern Sie, dass Sie den 
Kopfhörer schon voll geladen haben bevor Sie es zum esrten Mal benutzen.
1. Den Ladeport mit irgendeinem USB Ladeadapter oder aktivem Computer 
USB-Port verbinden.
2. Laden wird automatisch anfangen und LED Indikator wird rot.
3. Der Kopfhörer ist voll geladen wenn LED Indikator blau wird.

Steuerung und Sprachmitteilung
Tastenbedienung
Sobald es gekoppelt ist, kann das Soundpeats A1 pro Headset Medien und 
Telefonate von einem Smartphone oder Tablet steuern.

Funktion Betrieb

Stimme-Mitteilung

LED-Anzeige
Es gibt bei der LED-Anzeige einen guten Hinweis darauf, was das Headset 
macht.

Fehlerbehebung

P�ege und Wartung
Halten Sie den Kopfhörer von Hitze und Feuchtigkeit fern;
Setzen Sie das Produkt nicht direct unter Sonnenlicht oder in heißem Bereich 
aus. Hohe Temperaturen verkürzen die Lebensdauer von Kopfhörer, 
Batterien und / oder der internen Leiterplatte; 
Schalten Sie das Headset aus, wenn Sie es nicht benutzen und bevor Sie es 
speichern;
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt zu zerlegen;
Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht fallen und schlagen Sie es nicht auf harten 
Oberflächen;
Verwenden Sie keine Chemikalien oder Reinigungsmittel, um das Produkt zu 
reinigen; 
Die Oberfläche des Geräts nicht mit scharfen Gegenständen kratzen.

Garantie und Unterstützung 

Kundendienst

Wenn Sie irgendeine Hilfe oder Unterstützung benötigen, senden Sie Email bitte 
an: support@soundpeatsaudio.com mit Details. Wir werden Ihr Email innerhalb 
24 Stunden beantworten. Wir werden unseren Beste versuchen, um Sie mit 
einer perfekten Lösung anzubieten.

Contenido del paquete
1 x SoundPEATS A1 pro Auriculares Bluetooth
1 x Funda de transporte
1 x Cable de carga USB
1 x Cable de audio
1 x Manual de usuario

Diagrama del producto

Especi�caciones

Volumen + / Siguiente Canción

Botón Multifunción 

Volumen - / Anterior canción

Puerto de carga USB

Indicador LED

Versión Bluetooth
Respuesta frecuente
Máximo rango de trabajo
carga
Tiempo de carga
Tiempo de espera 
Tiempo de reproducción de música
Impedancia
Batería de polímero de litio
Diámetro del cuerno
Sensibilidad del cuerno
Potencia nominal

Encendido

Apagado

Play/Pausa

Volumen +/-
Reproducir Siguiente / Anterior

Responder llamada teléfono

Rechazar llamada 
telefónica

Colgar

Cambiar los auriculares 
al teléfono inteligente

Desconecte un 
dispositivo

Reiniciar

Llamada multipartita

Siéntete cómodo
Usar los auriculares
1. Pon el auricular sobre tu cabeza en tus oídos.
2. Ajuste el auricular a sus oídos hasta que se sienta cómodo.

Empezando
Empieza a utilizar

Controles y noti�caciones de voz
Controles de botones
Una vez conectado, el auricular Soundpeats A1 pro puede controlar los 
medios y las llamadas telefónicas desde un smartphone o tableta.

Function Operation

Noti�caciones de voz

Indicador LED
El indicador LED da una indicación de lo que el auricular está haciendo.

Solución de problemas
Cuidado y mantenimiento

Garantía y soporte
Atención al cliente
Si necesita ayuda o soporte, envíe un correo electrónico a 
http://support@soundpeatsaudio.com con detalles. Le responderemos en 
24 horas. Haremos nuestro mejor esfuerzo para proporcionarle unsolución.

Garantía

Los siguientes elementos están excluidos de la cobertura de la garantía de 
SoundPEATS:

Merci d'avoir choisi le casque sans fil SoundPEATS A1 pro. Veuillez lire 
attentivement le manuel et conservez-le pour le référence ultérieure. Si vous 
avez besoin d'aide, veuillez contacter notre service clientèle en envoyant un 
e-mail à ：support@soundpeatsaudio.com

Emballage Contenu 
1 x Casque sans fil SoundPEATS A1 pro
1 x Etui de Rangement
1 x Câble USB de Charge 
1 x Câble Audio
1 x Manuel de l'Utilisation

Diagramme de produit

Spéci�cations

Volume + / Piste suivante

Bouton multifonction

Volume- / Piste précédente

Port de chargement USB

Indicateur LED

Allumer

Eteindre

Lecture/Pause

Volume +/-
Suivant/précédent
Répondre un appel
 
Reject d’un appel

Confortable
Porter le casque
1.Mettez le casque sur votre tête à vos oreilles.
2.Ajustez le casque à vos oreilles jusqu'à ce que vous vous sentiez à l'aise.

Commencez-vous
Charge

Contrôles et noti�cation vocale
Bouton Commande
Une fois connecté, le casque A1 pro peut contrôler les appels multimédias et 
téléphoniques avec un  smartphone ou une tablette.

Fonction

Indicateur LED Statut

Noti�cation vocale

Indicateur LED
L'indicateur LED donne une bonne indication de ce que fait le casque.

L'indicateur LED est rouge fixe
L'indicateur LED est bleu fixe

L'indicateur LED clignote en rouge
L'indicateur LED clignote rapide en 
bleu

En charge
Entièrement chargé / Mettre en pause une 
musique / Apparié avec succès
Batterie faible
Réinitialiser, En mode d’appariement Entretien et Maintenance

QUESTIONS GÉNÉRALES

Garantie et soutien
Client soutien

Appareil acheté en seconde main, utilisé ou provenant d'un vendeur non 
autorisé;
Les dommages résultent d'une utilisation abusive et abusive;
Les dommages résultent d'un produit chimique, d'un incendie, d'une 
substance radioactive, d'un poison, d'un liquide;
Les dommages résultent d'une catastrophe naturelle;
Dommages causés à tout  troisième partie / personne / objet et au-delà.

この度は SoundPEATS　A1 pro　ワイヤレスイヤホンをお買い上げ頂き、誠にありがとうご
ざいます。この取扱説明書は事故を防ぐため、注意事項と製品の取扱方法を説明いたしま
す。この説明をよくお読みの上、製品を安全にご使用ください。お読みになった後、いつでも
見られるところに大切に保管してください。本製品について何かご不明な点がございまし
たら、お客様サポート：support@soundpeatsaudio.com.にてご連絡ください。

パッケージ内容
1 x SoundPEATS A1 pro ワイヤレスイヤホン
1 x 収納バッグ
1 x USB 充電ケーブル
1 x オディオケーブル
1 x 取扱説明書

製品図解

Speci�cations

音量「＋」/次の曲

マルチファクションボタン

音量「－」/前の曲

USB充電ポート

LEDインジケータ

Bluetooth規格
周波数応答
最大通信距離
充電 
充電時間
待機時間 
音楽再生時間
インピ̶ダンス
リチウムポリマーバッテリー
直径
センシティブ
定格出力パワー

Bluetooth 4.1
20Hz-10KHz
10m
Micro USB 充電プラグ
約3時間
約200時間
約25時間(音量60%で使用の場合)
32Ω± 15% at 1KHz
3.7V , 500mAh
2xΦ40mm
108dB ±3 @ 1K Hz, 1mW
10mW

最大出力パワー
動作電圧
ディメンション (L * W * H)
重量

15mW
3.7V
177.7x145.8x69.5mm
175g

イヤーピースの装着方法
1.本製品の左右を確認してから装着してください。
2.自分の最もフィットする位置に調整してください。

使用方法
本機に充電してください
本機は出荷時に充電を行っておりますが、ご利用になる前に一度完全に充電を行ってく
ださい。
1.本機のUSB充電ポートとUSB充電アダプターおよびコンピューターの充電ポートを付
属のUSBケーブルで接続します。
2. 充電は自動的に開始されます。その際にLEDランプは赤色に点灯します。
3. 充電が完全に終わりますと、LEDランプは青色に点灯します。
Note: 
1.LEDランプが赤色で点滅する場合、バッテリー残量が少なくなっています。同時に音声
ガンダンスのお知らせが3分間ごとに行われますので、充電を行ってください。.
2. バッテリーの性能を維持するため、ご利用にならない時でも、3ヶ月に1回充電を行って
ください。
3. USbアダプターで充電する時、1A以上の入力電流は禁止です。

ペアリグの手順

基本操作と音声通知

インディケータ 本機の状態

音声通知

インディケータ
LEDインディケータの点灯状態で、本機の状態が分かります。

赤色で点灯
青色で点灯
赤色でゆっくり点滅
青色でゆっくり点滅
青色で点滅

充電中
フル充電/一時停止/ペアリングした/再ペアリング成功
バッテリー残量が少ない
ペアリングモード
リセット/ペアリングモード

よくある質問

安全上の注意事項

1.近くにあるペアリングしたい機器以外のBluetooth機器の電源をオフにしてください。
また本機と相手側機器を1メートルぐらいに近づいてください。 
2.マルチファンクションボタンを約3秒間押してください。その際に、「pairing」の音声ガン
ダンスの声が流れます。（まずは「Power on」の声が流れますが、押し続けてください）
3.ペアリングしたい機器のBluetooth機能をオンにし、本機を検察してください。
For iPhone,/iPad/iPod®: 設定 -> Bluetooth -> オン
For Android™: 設定 ->無線とネットワーク設定 -> Bluetooth -> オン -> 機器をスキャン
する
For Windows® Phone 8 devices: 設定 -> Bluetooth -> オン
4.ペアリング端末に本機「Soundpeats A1 pro」が表示されると、本機を選択し、ペアリン
グをしてください。ペアリング完了したら「Your headset is connected」の音声ガイダンが
流れます。

注意事項：
1.他の機器をペアリングしたい場合、まずは本機の電源を切ってください。次にマルチフ
ァンクションボタンを約3秒間押してください。最後はペアリングの手順に従って他の機器

とペアリングしてください。
2.ペアリングする機器がない場合、ペアリングモードが3分間経過すると、電源が自動的
に切れます。
3.ペアリングした機器は動作が停止後、またはペアリングが切れた後、5分間経過すると、
電源が自動的に切れます。
4.最大通信距離は10メートルです。この距離を超えたらBluetoothが切れます。この時は
ペアリング機器のところに戻って再ペアリングしてくだい。

再ペアリング
本機はペアリング履歴を記録します。以前ペアリングしたことがあれば、相手側機器の
Bluetoothがオンにし、本機の電源を入れますと、10秒以内で自動的にペアリングします。

ボタン操作
機器とペアリングすると、本機はスマートフォンやタブレットのマルチメディア機能、およ
び受話や通信機能の操作が可能になります。

動き 操作方法
マルチファンクションボタンを3秒ぐらい押し続けてください。
マルチファンクションボタンを3秒ぐらい押し続けてください。
マルチファンクションボタンを1回押してください。
音量「+」/「-」を1回押してください。
音量「+」/「-」を長押ししてください
マルチファンクションボタンを1回押してください。
マルチファンクションボタンを2秒間押してください。

電源を入れる
電源を切る
再生/一時停止
音量調節 +/-
次へ/前へ
電話を受ける
電話を拒否する
電話を切る
電話中イヤホンのご
使用を停止

通話中にマルチファンクションボタンを1回押してください。
通話中にマルチファンクションボタンを2秒間してください。

ペアリング状態で、音量「+」と「-」を同時に長押ししてくださいペアリングを切る
リセット 充電中にマルチファンクションボタンを3秒ぐらい押し続けて

ください。
マルチパーティ コール 通話中マルチファクションボタンを1回押して第2通の電話を

受けます。受けた後マルチファンクションボタンを連続2回押
して二通の電話を切り替えます。第2通の電話を受けてから第
1通の電話に切り替え、そしてマルチファクションボタンを1回
押し、第1通の電話をきります。
通話中マルチファクションボタンを2秒押して第2通の電話を
拒否する。

Q: 本機は電源が入っていますが、相手側機器とペアリングすることができません
A: まずは本機と相手側機器のBluetooth機能がオンにしたかどうかをご確認ください。次
は相手側機器に表示された端末リストから本機「Soundpeats A1 pro」を選択してくださ
い。それでも接続できない場合、本機をリセットしてください。

Q: スマートフォンと接続できますが、何も聞こえません。
A: 本機の音量が小さい過ぎるかどうかをご確認ください。また、あるスマートフォンでは、
音声の出力をBluetoothイヤホン側に指定な手順があります。スマートフォンの取扱説明
書を参考してください。なお、音楽プレーヤーとBluetooth機器がステレオプロファイル「
A2DP」に対応できるかどうかをご確認ください。

Q: クリアに聞こえない/通話相手に自分の声がはっきり届かない。
A: お使いの携帯電話と本機の音量を調整してください。また、通信状況を改善するため、
本機を携帯電話にできるだけ近づいてください。電波の干渉も原因になりますので、周り
に干渉物があるかどうかをご確認ください。

Q: 充電中は使用できますか
A: お客様の安全のため、充電中にはご使用しないでください。

Q: ペアリングが安定せず、途切れることがあります。
A: 本機とペアリングする機器の間に障害物があるかどうかをご確認ください。無線電波
やWIFIに通信が干渉される場合もあります。

Q: 本機の電源が入りません。
A: バッテリー残量がなくなる可能性があります。一度フル充電をしてください。充電した
後でも電源が入らない、または充電がされない場合には、保証期間内であれば、弊社の
カスタマーサポートまでご連絡ください。

本製品を高温または多湿の場所を避けて保管してください。
本機を直射日光の当たる場所や高温下に置かないでください。高温環境は本イヤ
ホン本体、および内部回路やバッテリーの寿命に悪影響を及ぼします。
使用しない時や保管する時は、本機の電源を切ってください。
自分で本機を修理や改造・分解をしないでください。故障、感電、火災、やけどなどの
原因となります。
本機に衝撃を与えたり、落下させたりしないでください。
化学薬品や洗剤で本製品を拭かないでください。
表面を鋭いもので擦らないよう、ご注意ください。

保証とサポート
カスタマーサポート
本機についてご不明な点や技術的なご質問がございましたら、または故障と思われる時
、support@soundpeatsaudio.comにてメールでお問い合わせください。通常であ
れば、24時間以内に対応することができます。SoundPEATS Audio JAPANは 最善の努力
を尽くしてお客様にサポート致します。

さらに詳しい情報は公式サイトへ: www.soundpeatsaudio.co.jp

保証につきまして
本機は、製造時の欠陥による故障に対して、ご購入日より12ヶ月の製品保証を提供させて
いただきます。製品ユーザーガイドの記載事項に従って正常なご使用状態で故障した場
合、本保証書に記載された内容に基づき、修理または返品の対応について、販売者にご
連絡をお願いいたします。

SoundPEATS 製品保証適応外事項：

正規代理店以外の販売者から製品を購入した場合。
製品の誤操作、および人為的な破損をされた場合。
火のそば（熱による影響を含める）、化学薬品、放射性物質、液体による破損の場合。
地震、水害、落雷などの自然災害、および異常電圧等による故障、破損の場合。
弊社および弊社が指定するサービス機関以外の第三者による修理、調整、改良がさ
れた場合。

SoundPEATS および販売者による返品対応のご連絡の前に、製品の返品を行わないでく
さい。

ステートメント

SoundPEATS製品は、SoundPEATS 直販またはSoundPEATS の認定代理店から製品をご
購入した場合のみ、お客様サポートをご提供いたします。その他の販売者からご購入い
ただいた場合、各種サポートおよびリクエストは、その販売者に直接お問い合わせくださ
い。
Bluetooth 及びロゴはBluetooth SIG inc.による登録商標です

Bluetooth Version
Fréquence de réponse
Portée maximale de travail
Recharge 
Temps de charge
Temps en veille 
Temps d’écoute
Impédance
Batterie au lithium-polymère
Diamètre de Mégaphone
Sensibilité de Mégaphone
Puissance nominale

Bluetooth 4.1
20Hz-10KHz
33 pieds (10m)
Prise de charge micro USB
Environ 3 Heures
200 Heures
Jusqu'à 15 heures（60% volume）
32Ω± 15% at 1KHz(DC)
3.7V , 500mAh
2xΦ40mm
109± 3dB at 1KHz 1mW
10mW

Puissance d'entrée maximale
Tension de fonctionnement
Dimension (L * W * H)
Poids

30mW
3.7V
177.7x145.8x69.5mm
6oz / 175g

Le casque est partiellement chargé en usine. Assurez-vous de le charger 
complètement avant de l'utiliser pour la première fois.
1. Connectez le port de chargement à un adaptateur de charge USB ou port USB 
d'ordinateur actif.
2. La charge commencera automatiquement lorsque l'indicateur LED est rouge.
3. Le casque est complètement chargé lorsque l'indicateur LED devient bleu.

Remarque:
1.L'indicateur LED clignotera en rouge lorsque la batterie est faible, et vous 
entendrez une voix "battery low", puis il se répètera toutes les 3 minutes. Veuillez 
recharger le casque.
2.Chargez le casque au moins une fois tous les 3 mois lorsque vous ne l'utilisez 
pas pendant une longue période.
3.Lors de la charge à l'aide d'un adaptateur USB, le courant de charge ne 
doit pas être supérieur à 1A.

Appariement
Pour apparier le casque Bluetooth avec votre appareil, vous devez d'abord 
l'amener en mode d'appariement.
1.Veuillez éteindre les autres appareils Bluetooth à proximité et assurez-vous que le 
casque et votre appareil Bluetooth sont suffisamment proches (à moins de 3 pieds).
2.Démarrer avec le casque qui est éteint. Appuyez sur le bouton multifonction 
environ 3 secondes. Vous entendrez d'abord "power on", ne lâchez pas et 
continuer à appuyer le bouton multifonction jusqu’à 5 secondes. Maintenant, le 
casque est en mode d'appariement.
3.Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre appareil et recherchez la connexion 
Bluetooth à proximité:
Pour iPhone, iPad / iPod®: Paramètres -> Bluetooth -> Activé
Pour Android ™: Paramètres -> Sans fil et réseaux -> Bluetooth -> Activé -> 
Rechercher des appareils
Pour les appareils Windows® Phone 8: Paramètres -> Bluetooth -> Activé

4. "Soundpeats A1 pro " devrait apparaître dans le résultat de la recherche. 
Sélectionnez le nom à connecter. Une fois connecté, vous entendrez une voix "Your 
headset is connected".

Remarque:
1.Si vous voulez apparier le casque avec un autre appareil, vous devez 
d'abord éteindre votre casque, puis appuyez sur le bouton multifonction 
pendant 3 secondes. Ensuite, vous pouvez coupler avec votre appareil en 
suivant les instructions "Appariement".
2.Le casque restera en mode d'appairage pendant 3 minutes maximum si 
aucun appareil d'appairage n'est trouvé. Ensuite, il s'éteindra 
automatiquement.
3.Le casque A1 pro passera en mode veille si le dispositif d’appariage est éteint 
ou si Bluetooth est déconnecté pendant 3 minutes. Ensuite, il s'éteindra 
automatiquement.
4.La portée maximale du casque Bluetooth est de 33 pieds (10 m) sans 
obstacles. Si vous quittez la portée, le casque perdra la connexion. Vous devrez 
retourner dans la portée pour reconnecter à votre périphérique audio 
Bluetooth.

Re-appariement avec l'appareil précédent 

Le Casque Bluetooth A1 pro peut mémoriser les appareils précédemment 
couplés. Si vous avez déjà associé le casque à un appareil, éteignez 
simplement le casque et rallumez-le. Le casque se connectera 
automatiquement sans passer en mode d'appariement dans 10 secondes.

Opération
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton 
multifonction  pendant 3 s.
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton 
multifonction  pendant 3 s.
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton 
multifonction une fois.
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton +/- une fois.
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton +/-.
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton 
multifonction une fois.
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton 
multifonction pendant 1,5 s.

Raccrocher

Revenir au téléphone

Déconnecter un appareil

Réinitialiser

Appel multipartite

Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton multifonction 
une fois que vous êtes en communication

Appuyez longuement sur le bouton multifonction 
pendant 1,5 s lorsque vous êtes en 
communication.

Appuyez longuement sur les boutons volume + et 
- simultanément pendant qu'il est en mode 
d'appariement.
Appuyez longuement sur le bouton multifonction 
pendant 3 s lorsqu’il se charge.
Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton multifonction 
pour répondre au second appel lorsque vous êtes 
en communication. Appuyez longuement sur le 
bouton multifonction pendant 1,5 s pour 
raccrocher l'appel entrant. Après avoir répondu 
avec succès au deuxième appel téléphonique et 
avoir gardé le premier appel téléphonique, vous 
pouvez basculer entre deux appels téléphoniques 
en appuyant brièvement deux fois sur le bouton 
multifonction. Vous pouvez terminer l'appel en 
cours en appuyant brièvement sur le bouton 
multifonction et répondre à l'autre appel 
téléphonique.

Q: Le casque est allumé, mais il ne se connecte pas à mon appareil?
R: Pour faire connecter l’oreillette à votre appareil, vérifiez si le Bluetooth d’appareil 
est activé, puis sélectionnez le nom du casque sur la liste Bluetooth pour coupler. Il 
suffit d'éteindre et de redémarrer le casque et l'appareil. Veuillez suivre les 
instructions de la section "Appariement". Si le casque ne peut toujours pas se 
connecter à votre appareil, essayez de le réinitialiser en lisant la section de 
réinitialisation.

Q: J'ai établi une connexion avec mon smartphone, mais je n'entends 
aucun son?
R: Assurez-vous d'augmenter le volume des deux appareils. Certains smartphones 
ont besoin de installer le casque Bluetooth avant que le son ne soit transmis. Veuillez 
lire attentivement les instructions de votre téléphone. Si vous utilisez un lecteur de 
musique ou un autre appareil Bluetooth, assurez-vous qu'il supporte le profil de 
musique stéréo A2DP.

Q: Le son n'est pas très clair / l'appelant ne peut pas entendre ma voix 
clairement?
R: Réglez le volume sur votre téléphone et votre casque. Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a 
aucune source d'interférence à proximité. Restez près de votre smartphone.

Q: Je peux utiliser le casque pendant qu'il se charge?
R: Non, vous ne pouvez pas utiliser le casque pendant le chargement.

Q: Pourquoi la connexion n'est pas stable et se coupe de façon 
intermittente?
R: Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas d'objets entre le casque et votre appareil Bluetooth. 
Assurez-vous qu'il n'y a pas de radio ou d'interférence WIFI à proximité.

Q: Quelle est la gamme de casques d'écoute Bluetooth?
R: Le casque Bluetooth a une portée maximale de 33 pieds (10 m). Toutefois, la 
gamme actuelle dépend de l'utilisation et de l'environnement. La connexion est 
habituellement bonne dans les 15 à 25 pieds sans obstacles majeurs.

Q: Mon casque ne s'allume pas.
R: Veuillez le recharger et assurez-vous qu'il dispose d'une batterie suffisante. S’il est 
complètement chargé et que rien ne se produit ou si vous ne pouvez pas 
recharger l'unité, contactez notre support client pour couvrir la garantie.

Gardez le casque loin de la chaleur et de l'humidité;
Ne laisser pas le produit dans le soleil directe ou dans des endroits chauds. Les 

températures élevées réduisent la durée de vie du casque, de la batterie et / ou 
du circuit imprimé interne; 
Éteignez le casque lorsque vous ne l'utilisez pas et avant de le ranger;
N'essayez pas de séparer le produit;
Ne laissez ni tomber ni heurter votre casque sur des surfaces dures;
Ne pas utiliser les produits chimiques ou de détergent pour nettoyer le produit;
Ne pas racler la surface avec des objets dures.

Si vous avez besoin d'aide ou de support veuillez contacter 
support@soundpeatsaudio.com avec des détails. Nous vous répondrons 
dans les 24 heures. Nous ferons de notre mieux pour vous fournir une solution 
viable.
Pour plus d'informations, visitez www.soundpeatsaudio.com.

Garantie
La Garantie de 12 MOIS de cet appareil à partir de la date de l'achat original 
pour les défauts du fabricant.
Si l'appareil est endommagé à cause d'un défaut de fabrication, s'il vous plaît 
contacter le vendeur directement pour engager le processus de retour et de 
garantie.

Les éléments suivants sont exclus de la garantie Soundpeats:

Veuillez ne pas retourner le produit sans autorisation du vendeur / 
Soundpeats.

Déclaration
Nous ne pouvons que fournir un service après-vente pour les produits achetés 
directement de SoundPatts ou de la distributeur autorisé de Soundpeats. Si 
vous avez acheté des vendeurs différents, veuillez les contacter pour 
l'échange ou la demande.

Bluetooth® est une marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG Inc.

Gracias por elegir los auriculares Bluetooth SoundPEATS A1 pro. Lea 
atentamente el manual y guárdelo para referencia. Si necesita más ayuda, 
comuníquese con nuestro equipo de atención al cliente por correo 
electrónico a support@soundpeatsaudio.com.
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Bluetooth 4.1
20Hz-10KHz
33 feet (10m)
Enchufe de carga micro USB
Alrededor de 3 horas o menos
200 horas
Hasta 25 horas (al 60% del volumen)
32Ω± 15% en 1KHz
3.7V , 500mAh
2xΦ40mm
108± 3dB at 1KHz 1mW
10mW

Potencia máxima de entrada
Tensión de funcionamiento
Dimensiones (L * W * H)
Peso

15mW
3.7V
177.7x145.8x69.5mm
6oz / 175g

Carga
El auricular está parcialmente cargado de fábrica. Asegúrese de cargarlo 
completamente antes de usarlo por primera vez.
1. Conecte el puerto de carga con cualquier adaptador de carga USB o 
puerto USB del ordenador estando el PC encendido.
2. La carga comenzará automáticamente con el indicador del LED en color 
rojo.
3. El auricular estará completamente cargado cuando el indicador LED se 
vuelve azul. 

Nota:
1. El indicador LED parpadeará en rojo cuando la batería esté baja, y oirá un 
mensaje de voz "batería baja", luego se repetirá cada tres minutos. Por favor 
recargue los auriculares.
2. Cargue el auricular al menos una vez cada 3 meses cuando no lo utilice 
durante mucho tiempo.
3.Al cargar con un adaptador USB, la corriente de carga no debe ser 
mayor a 1A

Emparejado
Para emparejar el auricular Bluetooth con su dispositivo, primero debe llevarlo 
al modo de paring.
1. Apague otros dispositivos Bluetooth cercanos y asegúrese de que el 
auricular y el dispositivo Bluetooth estén cerca (a menos de 3 metros).
2. Comenzando con el auricular apagado. Mantenga presionado el botón 
multifuncional durante aproximadamente 3 segundos. Primero escuchará el 
mensaje de voz "power on" encendido, solo mantenga presionado el botón 
multifuncional. Ahora los auriculares están en modo de sincronización.
3. Active la función Bluetooth en su dispositivo y busque la conexión Bluetooth 
cercana:
Para iPhone, / iPad / iPod®: Configuración -> Bluetooth -> Activado
Para Android ™: Configuración -> Conexiones inalámbricas y redes -> 
Bluetooth -> Encendido -> Buscar dispositivos

Para dispositivos con Windows® Phone 8: Configuración -> Bluetooth -> 
Activado
4. "Soundpeats A1 pro" debe aparecer en el resultado de la búsqueda. 
Seleccione el nombre para conectarse. Una vez conectado, escuchará un 
mensaje de voz "Sus auriculares están conectados".

Nota:
1.Si desea emparejar el auricular con otro dispositivo, primero debe apagar el 
auricular y luego mantener presionado el botón multifuncional durante 3 
segundos. Luego puede emparejar con su dispositivo siguiendo las 
instrucciones de "Emparejamiento".
2. El auricular permanecerá en modo de sincronización durante 3 minutos 
como máximo si no se encuentra un dispositivo de emparejamiento. Luego, se 
apagará automáticamente.
3.El auricular  Soundpeats A1 pro cambiará al modo de espera si el dispositivo 
de emparejamiento se apaga o Bluetooth se desconecta durante 3 minutos. 
Luego, se apagará automáticamente.
4. El rango máximo de funcionamiento para los auriculares Bluetooth es de 33 
pies (10 m) sin obstáculos. Si se mueve fuera del rango, el auricular perderá la 
conexión. Tendrá que retroceder para estar dentro del rango y volver a 
conectarse a su dispositivo de audio Bluetooth.

Conectando de nuevo al dispositivo anterior

Los auriculares Bluetooth Soundpeats A1 pro pueden recordar dispositivos 
emparejados previamente. Si ya conectó los auriculares con un dispositivo, 
simplemente apague los auriculares y enciéndalos. Los auriculares se 
conectarán automáticamente sin entrar en el modo de emparejamiento en 
10 segundos.

Presiona y mantén el botón multifunción 
durante 3 segundos
Presiona y mantén el botón multifunción 
durante 3 segundos
Presiona y mantén el botón multifunción 
una vez

Pulse el botón +/- una vez

Mantenga presionado el botón +/-

Pulse el botón Multifunción una vez

Mantenga presionado el botón multifuncional por 
1.5 segundos.
Pulse el botón Multifunción una vez cuando esté 
en una llamada
Mantenga presionado el botón multifuncional 
durante 1,5 segundos cuando está en una 
llamada.
Mantenga presionados los botones de volumen + 
y volumen simultáneamente en los auriculares 
mientras está en modo de conexión.
Mantenga presionado los botones de volumen + y 
volumen mientras está en el modo de 
emparejamiento.
Presione brevemente el botón Multifuncional para 
contestar la segunda llamada cuando está en 
una llamada. Mantenga presionado el botón 
Multifuncional por 1.5 segundos para colgar la 
llamada entrante. Después de contestar con éxito 
la segunda llamada telefónica y mantener la 
primera llamada telefónica, puede alternar entre 
dos llamadas presionando brevemente el botón 
Multifuncional dos veces. Puede finalizar la 
llamada actual presionando brevemente el botón 
Multifuncional una vez y contestando la otra 
llamada telefónica.

Indicador LED Estado
Indicador LED rojo fijo

El indicador LED es azul fijo

El indicador LED parpadea en rojo

Cargando

Totalmente cargado / Pausa una música 
/ Conectado / Reparar con éxito
Batería baja
En el modo de emparejamiento
Reiniciar , en modo de emparejamiento

El indicador LED parpadea en azul
El indicador LED parpadea 
rápidamente en azul

P: El auricular está encendido, pero no se está conectando a mi 
dispositivo
R: Para que ambos dispositivos se conecten, deberá llevar ambos dispositivos 
al modo de sincronización. Simplemente apague y reinicie el auricular y el 
dispositivo. Luego siga las instrucciones en la sección "Emparejamiento".

P: He establecido la conexión con mi smartphone, pero no estoy 
escuchando ningún sonido
R: Asegúrese de aumentar el volumen de ambos dispositivos. Algunos 
teléfonos inteligentes requieren que configure el auricular Bluetooth como 
dispositivo de salida de audio antes de que se transmita el sonido. Consulte las 
instrucciones de su smartphone para obtener más información. Si está 
utilizando un reproductor de música u otro dispositivo Bluetooth, asegúrese de 
que admite el perfil de música estéreo A2DP.

P: El sonido no es muy claro / la persona que llama no puede oír mi voz 
claramente
R: Por favor, ajuste el volumen de su teléfono y auriculares. Asegúrese de que 
no haya ninguna fuente de interferencia cerca. Manténgase cerca de su 
teléfono inteligente.

P: Puedo usar el auricular mientras se está cargando
R: No, no puede utilizar el auricular mientras se está cargando.

P: La conexión no es estable y se interrumpe intermitentemente
R: Asegúrese de que no haya objetos entre el auricular y el dispositivo 
Bluetooth. Asegúrese de que no haya interferencias de radio o WIFI cerca.

P: ¿Qué es el timbre de los auriculares Bluetooth?
R: El auricular Bluetooth tiene alcance máximo de 10 metros (33 pies). Sin 

 embargo, el rango real dependerá del uso y del entorno. La conexión es 
generalmente buena dentro de 15-25 pies sin obstáculos principales entre los 
dispositivos.

P: Mi auricular no se enciende.
R: Por favor, recárguela y asegúrese de que tiene suficiente batería. Si está 
completamente cargada y aún no ocurre nada o si no puede cargar la 
unidad, comuníquese con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente para 
obtener la cobertura de la garantía.

Mantenga el auricular alejado del calor y la humedad;
No exponga el producto a la luz directa del sol ni a zonas calientes. Las altas 
temperaturas acortarán la vida útil del auricular, la batería y / o la placa de 
circuito interno.
Apague el auricular cuando no esté en uso y antes de guardarlo.
No trate de separar el producto.
No deje caer ni golpee su auricular en superficies duras.
No utilice productos químicos o detergentes para limpiar el producto.
No raspe la superficie con objetos afilados.

Para obtener más información, visite http://www.soundpeatsaudio.com/.

Garantizamos este dispositivo 12 MESES desde la fecha de la compra original 
por defectos del fabricante. Si el dispositivo falla debido a un defecto de 
fabricación, póngase en contacto con el vendedor directamente para iniciar 
la devolución y proceder con la garantía.

Dispositivo comprado como segunda mano, usado o de vendedor no 
autorizado.
Los daños debidos al mal uso y de la acción abusiva.
Daños resultantes de sustancias químicas, incendios, sustancias radiactivas, 
venenos, líquidos.

Los daños resultados de un desastre natural
Daños causados a cualquier tercero / persona / objeto y más allá.

Declaración

Sólo podemos ofrecer un servicio postventa para los productos adquiridos 
directamente desde SoundPEATS o distribuidor autorizado de SoundPEATS. Si 
usted ha comprado de un vendedor diferente, entre en contacto con por 
favor para cualquier intercambio o solicitud.

Bluetooth® es una marca registrada de Bluetooth SIG Inc.

Hinweis: 
1. Der LED Indikator blinkt rot wenn der Akku leer ist. Sie werden einen 
Sprachtipp “battery low” hören. Danach wird es Sie alle 3 Minuten das niedrige 
Batteriestatus alamieren. Bitte laden Sie den Kopfhörer auf.
2. Bitte laden Sie den Kopfhörer mindestens ein Mal alle 3 Monate wenn Sie es 
für lange Zeit nicht benutzen.
3. Beim Aufladen mit einem USB-Adapter, sollte der Ladestrom nicht größer als 
1A sein.

Pairing
Um das Bluetooth-Headset mit Ihrem Gerät zu koppeln, müssen Sie es zunächst 
in den Koppelmodus bringen.
1. Bitte schalten Sie andere Bluetooth-Geräte in der Nähe aus und versichern 
Sie, dass der Kopfhörer und Ihr Bluetooth-Gerät nah miteinander liegen 
(innerhalb von 3 Fuß). 
2. Bitte fangen Sie mit ausgeschaltem Kopfhörer an. Halten Sie die 
Multifunktionstaste für zirka drei Sekunden gedrückt. Sie werden zuerst den 
Sprachtipp "power on" hören, bitte halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste weiter für 
insgesamt 5 Sekunden bis Sie den Sprachtipp”Pairing” hören. Jetzt ist der 
Kopfhörer im Paarungsmodus.
3. Bitte aktivieren Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion auf Ihrem Gerät und suchen für 
Bluetooth Verbindung:
Für iPhone,/iPad/iPod®: Einstellungen -> Bluetooth -> ein
Für Android™: Einstellungen -> Wireless & Netzwerke -> Bluetooth -> ein -> Scan 
für Geräte
Für Windows® Phone 8 devices: Einstellungen -> Bluetooth -> ein
4. “Soundpeats A1 pro” sollte im Suchergebnis aufgelistet werden. Wählen Sie 
bitte den Namen zu verbinden. Wenn verbunden, Sie werden einen Sprachtipp 
"Your headset is connected" hören.

Hinweis:
1. Wenn Sie den Kopfhörer mit einem anderen Gerät koppeln möchten, 
müssen Sie zuerst den Kopfhörer ausschalten. Dann drücken Sie die 
Multifunktionstaste für zirka 3 Sekunden. Danach können Sie nach der 
Bedienungsanleitung von “Pairing” die beiden Geräte miteinander koppeln.
2. Der Kopfhörer bleibt maximal 3 Minuten im Paarungsmodus wenn kein 
Paarungsgerät gefunden wird, dann schaltet er sich automatisch aus.
3. Soundpeats A1 pro wechselt sich zu Standby-Modus, wenn das 
Paarungsgerät ausgeschaltet ist oder Bluetooth-Verbindung für 3 Minuten 
unterbrochen ist, dann schaltet er sich automatisch aus.
4.  Maximale Reichweite für A1 pro ist zirka 33Fuß (10m) ohne Hindernis. Wenn 
Sie sich außerhalb der Reichweite bewegen, unterbricht die 
Bluetooth-Verbindung. Sie müssen sich innerhalb des Bereichs bewegen und 
den Kopfhörer wieder mit Ihrem Bluetooth-Audiogerät verbinden.
Memory -Koppelung
Das A1 pro Bluetooth Headset kann sich an ein zuvor gekoppelte Geräte 
erinnern. Wenn Sie das Headset zuvor mit einem Gerät gekoppelt haben, 
schalten Sie einfach Ihr Gerät und das Headset an. Dann wird sich Ihr Gerät 
und das Headset innerhalb von 10 Sekunden  im Koppelungsmodus 
automatisch verbinden.

Re-pairing mit dem vorherigen Gerät 
Das Soundpeats A1 pro Bluetooth Headset kann sich an ein zuvor gekoppelte 
Geräte erinnern. Wenn Sie das Headset zuvor mit einem Gerät verbunden 
haben, schalten Sie das Headset ein und neu starten Sie das Gerät. Dann wird 
sich Ihr Gerät und das Headset innerhalb von 10 Sekunden  im 
Koppelungsmodus automatisch verbinden.

Zum einschalten halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste 
3 Sekunden lang gedrückt. 

Zum ausschalten halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste 
3 Sekunden lang gedrückt

Betätigen Sie einmal die Multifunktionstaste
Betätigen Sie die +/- Taste
die +/-  Taste kurz  betätigen / die +/- Taste länger 
gedrückt halten 

betätigen Sie einmal die Multifunktionstaste in 
Falle eines Anrufes

Telefonanruf

Auflegen

Kopfhörer auf 
Smartphone umschalten

Trennen eines Gerätes

Zurücksetzen

Mehrteiliger Anruf

zum ablehnen, halten Sie die Multifunktionstaste 
für 1.5 Sekunden lang gedrückt
Drücken Sie die Multifunktionstaste einmal 
während eines Anrufs
Drücken Sie die Multifunktionstaste für 1,5 Sekunden 
lang, wenn Sie sich in eines Anruf befinden .
Drücken Sie lange die Lautstärke+ und 
Lautstärketasten - gleichzeit am Kopfhörer , 
während sich das Gerät im Pairing-Modus befindet.
Drücken Sie die Multifunktionstaste 3 Sekunden 
lang, während das Headset aufgeladen wird.

Drücken Sie kurz die Multifunktionstaste, um den 
zweiten Anruf anzunehmen, während Sie sich in 
eines Anruf befinden.Drücken Sie die 
Multifunktionstaste 1,5 Sekunden lang, um den 
eingehenden Anruf abzulehnen. Nachdem Sie den 
zweiten Anruf erfolgreich entgegengenommen 
haben und den ersten Anruf gehalten haben, 
können Sie durch zweimaliges kurzes Drücken der 
Multifunktionstaste zwischen zwei Anrufen 
umschalten. Sie können das aktuelle Telefonat 
beenden, indem Sie einmal kurz die 
Multifunktionstaste drücken und den anderen Anruf 
entgegennehmen.

LED-Anzeige
LED-Anzeige ist fest rot
LED-Anzeige ist fest blau

LED-Anzeige blinkt rot
LED-Anzeige blinkt blau 
LED-Anzeige blinkt schnell blau

Zustande
Zustande
Aufladen/Musik 
anhalten/Pairing/Erfolgreich angebunden. 
Wenigen Strom
Das Gerät ist Verbunden
Reset in pairing Modus

F: Das Headset wird eingeschaltet, aber es gibt keine Verbindung zu 
meinem Gerät?
A:Damit beide Geräte miteinander verbunden werden können, müssen Sie 
beide Geräte in den Pairing-Modus bringen. Schalten Sie das Headset ein und 
neu starten Sie das Gerät.Bitte folgen Sie den Anweisungen im Abschnitt 
"Koppeln".

F: Ich habe eine Verbindung mit meinem Smartphone aufgebaut, aber ich 
kann keinen Ton hören?
A: Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die hohe Lautstärke der beiden Geräte 
regulieren. Einige Smartphones benötigen Sie, um das Bluetooth-Headset als 
Audio-Ausgabegerät einzurichten, bevor der Ton übertragen wird. Bitte lesen 
Sie die Bedienungsanleitung Ihres Smartphones. Wenn Sie einen Musik-Player 
oder ein anderes Bluetooth-Gerät verwenden, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass es 
ein A2DP-Stereo-Musik-Profil unterstützt.

F: Der Klang ist nicht ganz klar oder der Anrufer kann meine Stimme nicht 
deutlich hören?
A: Bitte regulieren Sie die Lautstärke  Ihres Telefons und Headsets. Stellen Sie 
sicher, dass es keine Störungsquelle in der Nähe gibt. Bleiben Sie nah an 
deinem Smartphone.

F:Kann ich das Headset während des Au�adens benutzen?
A: Nein, du kannst während des Aufladens das Headset nicht benutzen

F: Warum ist die Verbindung nicht stabil und schaltet es sich 
intermittierend aus?
A: Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass es zwischen dem Headset und Ihrem 
Bluetooth-Gerät keine Objekte gibt. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass es keine Radio- 
oder WIFI-Interferenz in der Nähe vorhanden sind.

F: Wie ist die Reichweite des Bluetooth-Headsets?
A: Bluetooth Headset hat eine maximale Reichweite von 33 Fuß (10m). Der 
tatsächliche Bereich hängt jedoch von der Nutzung und der Umgebung ab. 
Die Verbindung ist in der Regel gut innerhalb von  15-25 Fuß ohne größere 
Hindernisse zwischen Empfänger und Sender. 

F: Mein Headset kann nicht schnell angeschaltet werden?
A: Bitte lade es auf und stellen Sie sicher, dass es genügend Batterieleistung 
hat. Wenn es voll aufgeladen wird und funktioniert es immer noch nichts oder 
wenn Sie das Gerät nicht aufladen können, kontaktieren Sie bitte unseren 
Kundendienst für Garantieansprüche und Support.

Weitere Informationen finden Sie unter www.soundpeatsaudio.com.

Garantie

Wir garantieren dieses Gerät für 12 Monate ab dem Datum des ursprünglichen 
Einkaufs für Den Mängel des Herstelleres. Wenn das Gerät aufgrund eines 
Herstellungsfehlers ausfällt, wenden Sie sich bitte direkt an den Verkäufer, um 
Rückkehr und Gewährleistungsprozess zu initiieren.

Folgenden sind von der SoundPEATS Garantieabdeckung ausgeschlossen:

Gerät als Gebrauchtgerät gekauft, Gerät ist verwendet oder von nicht 
autorisierten Verkäufer gekauft; 
Schäden, die durch Missbrauch und missbräuchliche Maßnahmen 
entstanden; 
Schäden, die durch Chemikalien, Feuer, radioaktive Stoffe, Gift, 
Flüssigkeiten entstanden; 
Schäden, die aus Naturkatastrophen entstanden; 
Schäden an Dritten / Personen / Objekten.

Erklärung

Wir bieten After-Sales-Service nur für Produkte, die direkt von SoundPEATS oder 
Soundpeats autorisierten Distributor gekauft werden. Wenn Sie von einem 
anderen Verkäufer gekauft haben, kontaktieren Sie bitte mit ihm für Austausch 
oder Anfrage.

Bluetooth® ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen von Bluetooth SIG Inc.
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English    ----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 1 - 6

Francais ---------------------------------------------------------------------------- 13-18

Español  -----------------------------------------------------------------------------19-25

Deutsch  ----------------------------------------------------------------------------26-32

日本語      ----------------------------------------------------------------------------  7 -12

A1 pro

Made in China

Room 1308-1309, Building B, Huihai Square, Chuangye Road, 

Longhua District, Shenzhen, China. 518109

support@soundpeatsaudio.com

www.soundpeatsaudio.com

MANUFACTURER
Shenzhen SoundSOUL Information Technology Company Limited

Model: A1 pro
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Paring mode
Disconnect 

the device
Disconnect from phone
Disconnect from headphone

Battery level low

paring

paring

Battery low

動き 音声
電源を入れる
電源を切る
ペアリング完了
ペアリングモード

Power on
Power off

Your headset is connected
paring
paring本機へのbluettoothが切れる

相手側機器へのbluettoothが切れる
ペアリング
を切る

バッテリー残量少ない Battery low

Encienda el auricular
Desactivar los auriculares
Conectado con éxito

Modo de emparejamiento

Acción Escucharás
Power on
Power off

Your headset is connected
paring
paring

Battery low

Desconecta el 
dispositivo

Desconectarse del teléfono
Desconectar de los auriculares

Battery level low

Allumer
Éteindre

Apparié avec succès
Entrer dans mode d’appariement

Action Vous entendrez
Power on
Power off

Your headset is connected
paring
paring

Action Sie werden hören.
Schalten Sie das Headset ein
Schalten Sie das Headset aus
Erfolgreich angebunden.

Pairing Modus

Power on
Power off

Your headset is connected
Paring          
paringTrennen Sie 

das Gerät.
Trennen Sie die Verbindung zum Telefon.
Trennen Sie die Verbindung zum Kopfhörer.
Niedrige Akkuleistung Battery low

Déconnecte
r l'appareil

Déconnecter par téléphone
Déconnecter par casque

Niveau de batterie faible Battery low


